

Nos. 01-10873 and 02-5034

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KHANH PHUONG NGUYEN, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TUYET MAI THI PHAN, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL CHERTOFF
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

PATRICIA A. MILLETT
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MONICA S. ABRAMS
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional and statutory provisions	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	5
Argument:	
I. Petitioners’ untimely statutory objections to the composition of the appellate panel do not impair the validity of the judgment affirming their convictions	8
A. The relevant statutory provisions do not authorize the designation of territorial judges to sit as members of the federal judicial circuits	8
B. Petitioners abandoned their statutory objection to the composition of the Ninth Circuit panel	9
C. The designation of Chief Judge Munson to a court of appeals’ panel sitting in a territory and considering only cases arising from that territory was not plain statutory error	12
1. No plain error occurred	12
2. Petitioners’ substantial rights were not affected	13
3. The error did not affect the court’s jurisdiction	16
4. The error did not seriously affect the fairness, integrity, or public reputation of judicial proceedings	19

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
II. Petitioners’ untimely constitutional objections to the composition of the appellate panel do not affect the validity of the judgment affirming their convictions	21
A. Outside the United States territories, Article III does not permit the appointment of non-Article III judges to sit on Article III courts	21
B. The protections of Article III are inapplicable to cases arising within the territories	23
1. Article III did not apply to petitioners’ appeal	23
2. Article III’s structural protections were not violated	27
C. The Appointments Clause does not affect the validity of the Ninth Circuit’s judgment	32
D. Petitioners waived their constitutional challenges	35
E. The presence of a non-Article III judge on the court of appeals panel was not plain constitutional error	39
Conclusion	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001)	36
<i>American Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville, Tampa, & Key West Ry.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893)	18
<i>American Ins. Co. v. Canter</i> , 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 511 (1828)	23
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	13

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	6
<i>ASW Allstate Painting & Constr. Co. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 188 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Ayrshire Collieries Corp. v. United States</i> , 331 U.S. 132 (1947)	17
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 140 U.S. 118 (1891)	20
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946)	6
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922)	24, 26
<i>Benner v. Porter</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 235 (1850)	23, 24, 28
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	39
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	28, 30, 39
<i>Chernekoff v. United States</i> , 219 F.2d 721 (1955)	13
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	27, 31, 36, 40
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	23
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904)	24
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901)	23, 24, 33
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	6
<i>Examining Bd. of Eng'rs, Architects & Surveyors v. Flores De Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976)	2-3
<i>FTC v. Flotill Prods., Inc.</i> , 389 U.S. 179 (1967)	17
<i>Frad v. Kelly</i> , 302 U.S. 312 (1937)	18
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) ..	11, 36, 37, 39
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	23, 36, 37
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	27
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989)	38
<i>Grenada County Supervisors v. Brogden</i> , 112 U.S. 261 (1884)	6
<i>Hawaii v. Mankichi</i> , 190 U.S. 197 (1903)	24
<i>Hayburn's Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 408 (1792)	22
<i>Irish v. United States</i> , 225 F.2d 3 (9th Cir. 1955)	12-13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	13, 40
<i>Lamar v. United States</i> , 241 U.S. 103 (1916)	34

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996)	36
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)	38
<i>McAllister v. United States</i> , 141 U.S. 174 (1891)	23
<i>McDowell v. United States</i> , 159 U.S. 596 (1895)	20
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	26
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998)	26
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	22, 29, 30
<i>Moran v. Dillingham</i> , 174 U.S. 153 (1899)	18
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	30
<i>Murray v. National Broad. Co.</i> , 35 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1082 (1995)	17
<i>Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1855)	29
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911)	35
<i>New York ex rel. Hatch v. Reardon</i> , 204 U.S. 152 (1907)	26
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	23, 28, 29, 32, 39, 40
<i>Norton v. Shelby County</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886)	20, 21
<i>Ocampo v. United States</i> , 234 U.S. 91 (1914)	24
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973)	24-25
<i>Parsons v. Bedford, Breedlove & Robeson</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 433 (1830)	35
<i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991)	16, 31, 36, 38
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	22, 37, 39
<i>Pollard & Pickett v. Dwight</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 421 (1808)	17
<i>Richards, In re</i> , 213 F.3d 773 (3d Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128, 143 (1978)	26
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995)	20, 21
<i>Shoemaker v. United States</i> , 147 U.S. 282 (1893)	34
<i>Territory of Guam v. Olsen</i> , 431 U.S. 195 (1977)	8, 25
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947)	25

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 586 (1985)	26, 31
<i>Tobin v. Ramey</i> , 206 F.2d 505 (5th Cir. 1953), cert. denied, 346 U.S. 925 (1954)	16
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	14
<i>Turner v. Bank of N. Am.</i> , 4 U.S. (4 Dall.) 8 (1799)	19
<i>United States v. American-Foreign S.S. Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 685 (1960)	10
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1781 (2002)	12, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Desimone</i> , 140 F.3d 457 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 874 (1998)	16-17
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871)	22
<i>United States v. Meyers</i> , 280 F.3d 407 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 53 (2002)	14-15
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 37
<i>United States v. Salvucci</i> , 448 U.S. 83 (1980)	26
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	24, 26, 33
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	36
<i>Waite v. City of Santa Cruz</i> , 184 U.S. 302 (1902)	20
<i>Ward, Ex parte</i> , 173 U.S. 452 (1899)	16, 21, 38
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994)	34
<i>William Cramp & Sons Ship & Engine Bldg. Co. v.</i> <i>International Curtis Marine Turbine Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 645 (1913)	18
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 158 U.S. 232 (1895)	20
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	9
 Constitution, statutes and rule:	
U.S. Const:	
Art. I	28
§ 6, Cl. 2	29
§ 8	22, 24

VIII

Constitution, statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
Art. II	5
§ 2, Cl. 2 (Appointments Clause)	20, 32-33, 34, 35, 39
Art. III	<i>passim</i>
§ 2	30
Art. IV, § 3	5, 22
Cl. 2	4
Amend. IV	26
Amend. V	24
Amend. VI	24
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	3
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(B)	3
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(C)	3
21 U.S.C. 841(a)	2, 4
21 U.S.C. 952(a)	2, 4
21 U.S.C. 960	2, 4
21 U.S.C. 963	2, 4
28 U.S.C. 46(b)	17
28 U.S.C. 46(c)	16
28 U.S.C. 46(d)	16
28 U.S.C. 133	8-9
28 U.S.C. 292(a)	8, 9, 12, 34
28 U.S.C. 451	9, 12
28 U.S.C. 452-459	9
28 U.S.C. 462	9
28 U.S.C. 1294	16
28 U.S.C. 1294(4)	8, 27
48 U.S.C. 1421	2
48 U.S.C. 1421a	2
48 U.S.C. 1424	4
48 U.S.C. 1424b(a)	4, 29
48 U.S.C. 1424-3	28
48 U.S.C. 1614(a)	29
48 U.S.C. 1821	8
48 U.S.C. 1821(a)	5
48 U.S.C. 1821(b)	5
48 U.S.C. 1821(b)(1)	34

IX

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
48 U.S.C. 1821(b)(2)	29
48 U.S.C. 1821(c)	8
48 U.S.C. 1823	8
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b)	2, 9, 12
Miscellaneous:	
P. Nicolas, <i>American Style Justice in No Man's Land</i> , 36 Ga. L. Rev. 895 (Summer 2002)	30
9th Cir. General Order 3.5	10
<i>Territorial Judge Assigned Temporarily to United States Court of Appeals</i> , 69 Harv. L. Rev. 760 (Feb. 1956)	13
